Excess of net assets acquired over consideration paid – ‘Bargain Purchase’ (1.2)

The ‘Bargain Purchase’ reflects the fact that the vendor was prepared to accept a consideration below fair value to ensure the
quick disposal of an unwanted investment to avoid complicating a much larger transaction with another third party.

£m
Consideration paid was satisfied by:
Cash 3.9

£m
Cash consideration 3.9
Cash acquired –
Net cash outflow arising on purchase of business 3.9
Borrowings acquired 4.7
Increase in net debt arising on purchase of business 8.6

Acquisition related costs of £0.1 million have been charged to operating profit in the special items column of the consolidated
income statement, see note 3.

The revenue included in the consolidated income statement since 22 October 2014 was £15.8 million. The increase in holding
from 50% to 100% contributed an additional operating profit of £0.5 million over the same period.

Had Eka been consolidated from 1 January 2014, the proforma consolidated income statement would show the following:

1 January to
21 October 2014

Group
as reported

£m

Add:
controlling

interest
acquired

£m

Less: non-
controlling

interest
disposed of

£m

Group
proforma

£m
Group revenue 936.4 51.7 – 988.1
Share of joint ventures’ revenue 54.1 – (25.9) 28.2
Total sales 990.5 51.7 (25.9) 1,016.3

Company and subsidiaries 61.0 3.0 – 64.0
Share of joint ventures 4.1 – (1.5) 2.6
Operating profit 65.1 3.0 (1.5) 66.6
Finance costs (11.3) (0.1) – (11.4)
Profit before taxation 53.8 2.9 (1.5) 55.2
Taxation (7.5) 0.4 – (7.1)
Profit after taxation 46.3 3.3 (1.5) 48.1

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

G
roup financial statem

ents
Synthomer plc Annual Report 2014� 95

30  Analysis of changes in net borrowings

1 January
2014

£m

Cash inflows/
(outflows)

£m

Debt of
acquired
business

£m

Exchange
and other

movements
£m

31 December
2014

£m

Cash and cash equivalents 59.0 (37.5) – 3.4 24.9
Current borrowing – bank overdrafts – – – – –

59.0 (37.5) – 3.4 24.9
Financial asset 5.8 (6.1) – 0.3 –
Current borrowings (42.4) 44.9 (4.7) 0.3 (1.9)
Non-current borrowings (160.9) 15.0 – 8.8 (137.1)
Net borrowings (138.5) 16.3 (4.7) 12.8 (114.1)
Deduct: special item fair value adjustment 4.9 – – (2.9) 2.0
Net borrowings (underlying performance) (133.6) 16.3 (4.7) 9.9 (112.1)

The special item represents the revaluation of US dollar loan notes from the rate of the related cross currency swaps to the
year end rate, together with the transitional adjustment required to reflect movements in fair value caused by variations in
interest rates, and subsequent amortisation thereof, to the extent that these constituted effective economic hedges.

31  Related party transactions
Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries, which are related parties, have been eliminated on consolidation and
are not included in this note. Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries are disclosed in the Company’s financial